
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
NE of Wilson Point Road; 505 feet SE 
from the c/1 of Shore Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
(1711 Wilson Point Road) 

Douglas and Sue McKenzie 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

* COMMISSIONER 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2010-0293-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Hearing filed by the legal property owners, Douglas and Sue McKenzie. Petitioners 

request Special Hearing relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a legal nonconforming use permitting two single-family 

dwellings on an existing lot of record in the D.R.5.5 Zone with less than 12,000 square feet. The 

subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief 

were Petitioners Douglas and Sue McKenzie and David Billingsley with Central Drafting & 

Design, Inc., who prepared the site plan and assisted Petitioners in the preparation of the Petition 

and their presentation at the hearing. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance 

at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel consisting of approximately I 0,650 square feet or 0.244 acre, more or less, zoned 

D.R.5.5. The property is located in the Middle River area of Baltimore County on the northeast 

side of Wilson Point Road with ingress/egress from same and water frontage on Stansbury Creek. 

The subject property is improved with two existing single-family dwellings and a pier, which can 
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be seen from the aerial photograph that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 6. The existing dwelling closest to Stansbury Creek consists of 1,008 square feet and was 

built in 1934 according to the Real Property Data Search printout marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. Photographs of the waterside house were marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 8A through 8C. The dwelling closest to Wilson Point Road 

consists of approximately 650 square feet, according to the impervious area survey conducted on 

April 5, 2010 and marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 5. Photographs of the 

roadside house were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits 7 A through 7F. 

Access to the property is via a macadam driveway from Wilson Point Road running along the 

south side of the site. A concrete walkway provides access between the two dwellings. The 

existing improvements can be seen more clearly on the site plan and the referenced impervious 

area survey. 

Petitioners request Special Hearing relief to legitimize the existing conditions and 

improvements on the property as a legal nonconforming use. Granting special hearing relief 

would permit Petitioners to continue to use the two single-family dwellings on the property, and 

would facilitate Petitioners' desire to renovate both structures. Petitioners purchased th~ subject 

property in March 2010 and their intent is to keep the two dwellings within the parameters of a 

legal nonconforming use. 

In support of the requested relief, they presented evidence that the two structures on the 

property have been in place and used as single-family dwellings since before the initial adoption 

of Zoning Regulations in Baltimore County in 1945, or their comprehensive re-adoption in 1955. 

The Deed for Petitioners ' purchase of the property was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 3. Mr. Billingsley also submitted the record plat of the "Bull Neck" 

subdivision as recorded in 1931 , which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 
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Exhibit 4. The record plat shows the subject property, which is referred to as Lot 94A, as already 

being improved with a structure. Moreover, the Real Property Data Search marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2, indicates the primary structure was built in 1934. Mr. 

Billingsley explained that the square footage data included in Exhibit 2 refers to the waterside 

dwelling that is shown on Exhibit 4. Next, he produced a Baltimore County Water Construction 

Plan dated June 5, 1940 that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 9, 

showing that two dwellings on the subject property were served by public water at that time. He 

asserted that this lends credence to the premise that both structures were used as separate 

dwellings. Mr. Billingsley additionally submitted a Baltimore County Sewer Construction Plan 

dated March 23 , 1966 and completed in 1969, which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 10, indicating the subject property had two structures served by public sewer. 

Again, Mr. Billingsley asserted that this is further support for Petitioners' position that the two 

structures currently on the property were used as two separate dwellings prior to the enactment of 

the Zoning Regulations. 

Finally, Mr. Billingsley submitted five notarized letters from individuals familiar with the 

area in general and the subject property in particular indicating that both of the structures located 

on the property have been maintained as residences since at least 1952. These letters were marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 1 lA through 1 lE. An additional letter of 

support for Petitioners' continued nonconforming use was submitted by the adjacent neighbor at 

1713 Wilson Point Road and marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 12. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management (DEPRM) dated June 11 , 2010 indicate that development of the property must 

comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations and that the lot is within a Limited 
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Development Area (LDA) and a Buffer Management Area (BMA) in the Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Area. Further, DEPRM noted that the lot coverage limits for this lot are 25% but that lot coverage 

may go up to 31.25% with mitigation for the amount over 25%. The 15% afforestation 

requirement will apply, which equates to 3 trees. All BMA requirements must be met, including 

mitigation. 

In Baltimore County, a nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as 

" [a] legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a 

special regulation applicable to such use." In addition, Section 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R. states that 

"[a] nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as otherwise specifically 

provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change from such nonconforming use to any 

other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a 

period of one year or more, the right to continue or resume such nonconforming use shall 

terminate." It is well settled that nonconforming uses are not favored under the law. It is also 

recognized that nonconforming uses are contrary to the zoning scheme established by the Zoning 

Regulations and that the restrictions on such uses is to achieve the ultimate elimination of 

nonconforming uses through economic attrition and physical obsolescence. See, County Council 

of Prince George 's County v. E.L. Gardner, Inc., 293 Md. 259 (1982). Moreover, it is the burden 

of a petitioner to prove the nonconforming use during the period of time at issue. 

In 1945, the County first adopted Zoning Regulations and delineated four residential (A, B, 

C, and D) one commercial (E), and two industrial (F and G) zones. On March 31 , 1955, the 

Regulations were updated to include specific residential zones to account for single-family and 

multi-family residences, as well as more precise classifications to deal with the minimum size 

required for a lot. In both the 1945 and 1955 Regulations, nonconforming uses were recognized 

and permitted to continue with certain exceptions and restrictions. 
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Turning now to the instant matter, the evidence indicates that two existing structures on the 

subject property have been used as single-family dwellings continuously prior to the initial 

adoption of the Zoning Regulations in Baltimore County in 1945 and their comprehensive re-

adoption in 1955. The undisputed and uncontroverted testimony and evidence presented suggests 

that at least one of the structures (most likely the water side dwelling) was built by at least 1934 

and as depicted in the Bull Neck Record plat, possibly before 1932. Moreover, the Baltimore 

County Water Construction Plan shows that the two enumerated structures were served by public 

water in 1940. Typically garages and other accessory structures do not have access to public 

water and would not be shown on plans of the type accepted into evidence as Petitioners ' Exhibit 

9. Thus, it is a reasonable conclusion that both structures were designated and used as dwellings 

by 1940. This documentary evidence is supplemented by the notarized certifications of members 

of the surrounding community indicating that the two structures have been used as single-family 

dwellings since at least 1952. As such, it is clear that the nonconforming use presented in this 

case predates, by a substantial period, the comprehensive re-adoption in 1955 and the earlier 

Regulations in 1945, and I am persuaded to grant Petitioners ' requested relief. Based on the 

testimony and evidence presented, Petitioners have met their burden at law and are entitled to the 

special hearing relief for a legal nonconforming use. 

As an aside, Petitioners should familiarize themselves with and be aware of the 

requirements and limitations mandated by Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. , which enumerates the 

parameters permitting continuation of a nonconforming use or structure, as well as the termination 

of such a nonconforming use or structure. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioners' request for special hearing should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this j{} ~ day of July, 2010 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a 

legal nonconforming use permitting two single-family dwellings on an existing lot of record in the 

D.R.5.5 Zone with less than 12,000 square feet, be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the 

following conditions: 

THB:pz 

1. Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Although the property and the structures thereon have been determined to be legally 
nonconforming, Petitioners are still subject to the requirements of DEPRM, and 
development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Glf:~fet; 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMfTH, JR. 
County Executive 

DOUGLAS AND SUE MCKENZIE 
1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220 

MARYLAND 

July 22, 2010 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2010-0293-SPH 
Property: 1711 Wilson Point Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McKenzie: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWI CK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

;f-#~ 
THOMAS H.~S;~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 4 10-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

forthepropcrtylocatedat /7// WIL-5 OH ?OtNT t<-.OAO 
which is presently zoned ---=-'-.:....::'-~""'§.;::;_ ____________ _ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permtts and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property srtuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SE. E. ATT.A.CHEO 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Spe.cial Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptecl pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Pnnt 

S1gnafure 

Address 

city 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - I ype or Pnnf 

Signature 

Stale 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

IJOUGLA.S tvf cl<EN7.IE 
Name -~ ~ 
Signature 

SUE W. McKENZIE . 

N~ly:;,pbl~, 

~ewod'dcr{iio) ,;i;; 8- 857b 
Address Telephone No. 

I elephone No. 

Zip Code 

SAlTO. . fv(O . ZIZ34-
city State Zip Code 

O pQf\r\UNG Reorysentatlve to be Contacted: 
DAVt,J 13/LLtN<;;iS Ley 
CENTF-AL OMFTIN6 ? OE516N , INC . 

Name ' 
GO/ Cl-fAAWOOO CT. { 4/0) G7 :)- 87 /3 
Address I elephone No 

EDGE.WOOD tv10. 7104-0 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

c~ /J;f). 2. o,o - o 2-Gt3 - sfltf 

Rev.~ 
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A LEGAL NON-CONFORMING USE PERMITTING TWO (2) SINGLE 

FAMILY DWELLINGS ON AN EXISTING LOT OF RECORD. I !'I Tl-I£. 
I 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1711 WILSON POINT LANE 

Beginning at a point on the northeast side of Wilson Point Road (variable width), distant 

505 feet southeasterly from it' s intersection with the center of Shore Road (50 feet wide) 

thence being all of Lot 94A as shown on the plat entitled Bull Neck recorded among the 

Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 10 Folio 26. 

Containing 10,650 square feet or 0.244 acre ofland, more or less. 

Being known as 1711 Wilson Point Road. Located in the 15TH Election District, 6TH 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVI EW 

ADVERTISING REQU IREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (respons ibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County , both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 20 { O .... 0 Z 13 - 0 f I-I 
Petitioner: Sile fv( c: l<G:.N z I ~ 

Address or Location : G TO f' 'W--0 ~ () ( T -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: SU& /..Ac /6($N z.1e 
Address : C, . TO Pwoo Q c T -

(3,fll t'D I MIJ -Zl734 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF0 BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ,. 

Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total : 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



.. 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No J IJ /t} .. tJ 2'7 3 - 5/JH 

Petitioner/Developer ..DM.t 
611.L/ JUG.~§:' 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: "'!}2-/1<J 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at /11/ WllSfJ,v fr: . t'n 

This sign(s) were posted on _---;,===-"""'-l,~2')=-c.-=-u-----­
Month, Day, Year 

Sincerely, 

RECEIVED 

ign Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 

JUL O 92010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 





NlfflCE OF ZONNI ~ 

The zoning commissioner or llllltlmore county, by author1-
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulatlon& of Baltimore County wtll 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

CMe: I 2010-0293-SPH 
1711 Wiison Point Road 
N/east side of McKenzie Road, 505 feet +/· s/east of the 
centerline of Shore Road 
15th Electlon District - 6th councllmanlc otstr1ct 
Legal own!!f(s): Douglas & sue McKenzie 

Spec:181 HNrtng: tor a i.1 non-conforming use permitting 
two slngle family dwelllngs on an existing lot of record; In 
the DR-5.5 zone wtth less than 12.000 square feet. 
Hellrlng: Monday, July 12, 2010 at 11:00 a.m. In Room 
104, Jefferlon Bullcllng. 105 West Chetllpeeke Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

WIUJAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For lnformatlon concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391. 
6/489 June 24 244654 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

G /.)4- ( , 20& 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md. , 

once in each of sticc@ssi-ve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on G!.24 / ,20 10 . 

llO The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, June 24 , 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Sue McKenzie 
6 Topwood Court 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-668-8576 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0293-SPH 
1711 Wilson Point Road 
N/east side of McKenzie Road , 505 feet+/- s/east of the centerline of Shore Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Douglas & Sue McKenzie 

Special Hearing for a legal non-conforming use permitting two single family dwellings on an 
existing lot of record; in the DR-5.5 zone with less than 12,000 square feet. 

Hearing : Monday, July 12, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

-Li / °' ~ 
. / .,1i ;,,.., ~t...--.c=--
...... , 

WILLliM7.- IS MAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH . JR . 
County Executive 

Douglas & Sue McKenzie 
6 Topwood Ct. 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

Dear: Douglas & Sue McKenzie 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIM OTH Y M . KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Mana?,ement 

July 7, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0293-SPH, 1711 Wilson Point Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on April 23 , 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

{Ii /) ~(') 
L,t, ~ tr 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley; Central Drafting & Design, Inc.;601 Charwood Ct.; Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Mary land 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



Martin O'Malley. Governor StateIDghway I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J . Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: '- - t 4-- 2.0 ID 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 20,0- 029"3- SP',,\ 
\-ZI\ \N \ \-~ O t,l Po ...... n -RD 

Me._Kss.t-J Lt+- Y:<:..o~J';.~T'f 
Svr-u A-t... r-'il Ctc-l711o0 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. Z 1) 10 . 
- 02.~-:SV\.\ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

truly yours, 

~ t,steven D. Fos~£J 
" Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ _ 
Maryland Re lay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: May 21 , 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-293-'1tdmieistrative-Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010110-293.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

7-1;)--10 

\lA~ 

RECEIVED 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

June 11, 2010 

JUN 11 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-293-SPH 
Address 1711 Wilson Point Road 

(McKenzie Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 3 & 31, 2010. 

__.K_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This lot is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a Buffer Management Area (BMA) in 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The lot coverage limits for this lot are 25%; lot coverage may 
go up to 31 .25% with mitigation for the amount over 25%. The 15% afforestation requirement 
will apply, which equates to 3 trees. All BMA requirements must be met, including mitigation. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: May 19, 2010 

C:\DOCUME- l \pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-293-SPH 1711 Wilson Point Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 14, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 290, 293 322 , 323, 
325, 326, 328 and 329 

DATE: June 2, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments . 

DAK:CEN :elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-06142010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

* 

1711 Wilson Point Road; NEIS Wilson Point 
Road; 505' SE c/line Shore Road * 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Douglas[;., Sue McKenzie * 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

10-293-SPH 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 9 2010 

·················~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,.,lc 5' ;)/~f,c) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of June, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Dav~J Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 Charwood 

Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~f14>' iwrML/;111a-,,, 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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The said Melanie D. Welsh was appointed Personal Representative, 
See also Register of Wills for Baltimore County, Md, The Estate of 
Elaine H. Ferguson, Estate No. 000000157476, and Application by 
Foreign Personal Representative to set inheritance tax, March 1, 
2010. 
The said Theresa Rynecewicz, also known as Theresa Ryncewicz 
having departed this life on or about December 11, 2005. See 
Register of Wills for Carroll County, Estate No.: 25987. The said 
Sandra Anne Leitch having been appointed as Personal 
Representative. 
The said Anna Mae Koryscki having departed this life on or about 
April 2, 2002. See Register of Wills for Baltimore City, Estate No. 
89744. The said Evelyn Simms having been appointed Personal 
Representative on March 3, 2010. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights , 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Douglas McKenzie and Sue W. McKenzie, 
husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs 
and assigns, in fee simple. 

As Witness the hands and seals of said Grantors, the day and year first above 
written . 
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JD, COUNTY/GA"Y OF ./ /idt?lf;{.l) , to wit: 

1t on this ./5"1 day of March; 2010, before me, the subscriber, a 
:tate and County aforesaid, personally appeared Gerald J. Shank, 
mtative of the Estate of Ida M. Shank, deceased, one of the 
m to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is 
,in instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same in 
.tate and for the purposes there in contained, and in my presence 
the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the 
1erein is correct. 

:REOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

~·~ otaryPublic 

My Commission expires:........-, /0 /; /.;o/D 
I I 



r--- :;· . . 0029783 
PETITIONER'S ,. , -~ Goldstar Title Company 

f\ ' . ,File No. 09-12277KDA 

002928 :> 25S 

-., Tax ID# 15 15-04-751610 
EXHIBIT NO. 

This Deed. made this 1:2.:J,t.day of March, 2010, by and between James W. 
Shank, Jr. and Gerald J. Shank, Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Ida 
Shank, deceased, Melanie D. Welsh , Personal Representative of the Estate of Elaine H. 
Ferguson, deceased, Sandra Anne Leitch, Personal Representative of the Estate of 
Theresa Ryncewicz, also shown as Theresa Rynecewicz, deceased, and Evelyn 
Simms, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Mae Korycki, deceased, parties 
of the first part, Granters; and Douglas McKenzie and Sue W. McKenzie, husband and 
wife, parties of the second part, Grantees. 

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum · of Three Hundred Thirty Seven 
Thousand Dollars 00/100 ($337,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding 
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said 
Granters do grant and convey to the said Douglas McKenzie and Sue W. McKenzie, 
husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs 
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State 
of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEGINNING for the same and being known as Lot Number 94 A as 
shown on the Plat of Portion of "Bull Neck", which said Plat is recorded 
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book Number 10, 
folio 26. Saving and excepting therefrom and subject to the legal 
operation and effect thereof of a strip of land conveyed to the State 
Commission for the widening of Bull Neck Road dated May 31, 1934 and 
recorded among the said Land Records in Uber C.W.B.,Jr. No. 958, folio 
279 from John F. Neimeyer and Lena Neimeyer, his wife. 

The inprovenants thereon being ro.'/ koov.n as Jib. 1711 Wi l scrl Point fbad. 

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated March 3, 1972, and 
recorded in the Land Records of the County of Baltimore, Maryland, in 
Uber OTG 5255 folio 378 was granted and conveyed by Stanley Duda, 
unto Stanley Duda and Elsie P. Duda, his wife, for their joint lives, 
with full powers and remainder unto Ida Shank, Elaine Ferguson, 
Theresa Rynecewicz, and Anna Mae Korycki, as tenants in common. 
The said Stanley Duda having predeceased this life on or about 
August 10, 2004. The said Elsie P. Duda having departed this life on 
or about August 6, 2009, without exercising said powers, thereby 
vesting said property unto Ida Shank, Elaine Ferguson, Theresa 
Rynecewicz, and Anna Mae Koryckl, the remaindermen therein. 
The said Ida Shank having departed this life on or about December 
13, 1981, See Register of Wills for Harford County, Estate No. 20, 573. 
The said James W. Shank, Jr. and Gerald J. Shank were appointed 
Co-Personal Representatives on May 13, 1982. 
The said Elaine Ferguson, also known as Elaine H. Ferguson having 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (A~Mr;;t~.#J ~~&~~-2R-iJ?~~9H~dlm,ep~~l~~~l,,)Ja1&'~fitiJ11:f1g,1,oMY, Florida. 
· Se-e Register o(Wills for Martin County, F=lorida, rile f.:fo: vo7-521SM. 

] 
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STATE OF ~NTY/CITY OF~, towtt: 

I hereby certify that on this d day of March, 2010, before me, the subscriber, 
a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared James W. 
Shank, Jr., Co-Personal Representative of the Estate of Ida Shank, deceased, one of 
the Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the 
same in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained the same for 
the purposes therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving 
oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my ha 
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,/ Jtlab~ /J~eal) 
Melanie D. Welsh, Personal Representative 
Of The Estate of Elaine H. Ferguson, 
Deceased. 

STATE OF""_·· _bi....:c...1-____ , COUNTY/CITY OF""' M~ , to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this./. /b day of March, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Melanie D. 
Welsh, Personal Representative of the Estate of Elaine H. Ferguson, deceased, one of 
the Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the 
same in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained, and in my 
presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the 
consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

,-i~,\ri'rt:, MARY REEVE 
,.,· ·,. Commission DD 675939 
~;.,... }·\ Expires June 28, 2011 

·0,,91,. \.~ ......., ..... , ....... __ 10,1 

NotaPu~c' 

My Commission expires( ft;/~./!r 
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WITNESS: 

PvdJ~L 
// 

4~ ~ X~(Seal) 
Sandra Anne Leitch, Personal 
Representative of the Estate of Theresa 
Ryncewicz, also shown as Theresa 
Rynecewicz, deceased. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY/Cffl=¥0P e_,4-Ri<.t)LJ..... , to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this ".f t:A day of March, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Sandra Anne 
Leitch, Personal Representative of the Estate of Theresa Ryncewicz, also shown as 
Theresa Rynecewicz, deceased, one of the Granters herein, known to me (or 
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within 
instrument, and acknowledged the she executed the same in the capacity therein stated 
and for the purposes therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the 
same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is 
correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

.. -·J~t&? ~- Aeu~ 
Notary Public 

My Commission expires': 

~ / 5, ;;l_O/ ::J...., 
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WITNESS: 

../ ~ (Seal) ~ I 

EvelynSims,Personal Representative of 
The Estate of Anna Mae Korycki , deceased. 

STATE oF MARYLAND, couNTYtCITY OF"/ WofC~s.-kL , to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this /oSt'--day of March, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Evelyn Simms, 
Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Mae Korycki, deceased, one of the 
Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the she executed the same in 
the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained , and in my presence 
signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the 
consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

JESSICA M, STURGIS 
NOTARY PUBLIC . 

WORCESTER COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 2013 My Commission expires(J~f JJ3\9.,ot3 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before ·the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Goldstar Title Company 
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON DISPOSITION OF 

MARYLAND REAL ESTATE AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE. 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax 
withholding requirements of 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code 
of Maryland. Section 10.912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld 
and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of real 
property is presented for recordation. The requirements of 10-912 do not apply 
when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification 
that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 
Name of Transferor: 
James W. Shank, Jr., Co-Personal Representative of the Estate oflda M. 
Shank, deceased 

2. Reasons for Exemption 
_X __ Ida M. Shank, deceased, was a resident of the State of Maryland. 
___ Transferor is a resident entity under 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am an agent of the 
Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's 
behalf. 
___ Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the 
Property was my principal residence as defined in IRC 121 . 

Section 10-912(b) of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 
requires that the total payment must be described in the recitals or the 
acknowledgement of the deed or other instrument of writing, or in an affidavit 
under oath that accompanies the deed or other instrument, that effects a change or 
ownership on the assessment books under the Tax-Property Article: 
The Total Payment is $0. 
The "Total Payment" for income tax withholding purposes is $0. 
The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland is $0. 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE 
EXAMINED THIS DECLARATION AND THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND COMPLETE. 
Individual Transferors: 

f}y(~ 
Wltn es W. Shank, Jr., C 

epresentative of the Estate of 
Ida M. Shank, deceased. 
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON DISPOSITION OF 

MARYLAND REAL ESTA TE AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE. 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax 
withholding requirements of 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code 
of Maryland. Section l 0.912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld 
and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership ofreal 
property is presented for recordation. The requirements of 10-912 do not apply 
when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification 
that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 
Name of Transferor: 
Gerald J. Shank, Co-Personal Representative of the Estate oflda M. Shank, 
deceased 

2. Reasons for Exemption 
_X __ Ida M. Shank, deceased, was a resident of the State of Maryland. 
___ Transferor is a resident entity under 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am an agent of the 
Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's 
behalf. 
___ Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the 
Property was my principal residence as defined in IRC 121. 

Section 10-912(b) of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 
requires that the total payment must be described in the recitals or the 
acknowledgement of the deed or other instrument of writing, or in an affidavit 
under oath that accompanies the deed or other instrument, that effects a change or 
ownership on the assessment books under the Tax-Property Article: 
The Total Payment is $0. 
The "Total Payment" for income tax withholding purposes is $0. 
The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland is $0. 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HA VE 
EXAMINED THIS DECLARATION AND THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND COMPLETE. 
Individual Transferors: 

~ Co-Personal 
Representa · e of the Estate of 
Ida M. Shank, deceased. 
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON DISPOSITION OF 

MARYLAND REAL ESTATE AFFIDAVIT QF RESIDENCE OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE. 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax 
withholding requirements of 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code 
of Maryland. Section 10.912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld 
and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of real 
property is presented for recordation. The requirements of 10-912 do not apply 
when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification 
that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

1. Transferor Infonnation 
Name of Transferor: 
Sandra Anne Leitch, Representative of the Estate of Theresa Ryncewicz, 
also shown as Theresa Rynecewicz, deceased 

2. Reasons for Exemption 
_ X__ Theresa Ryncewicz, also shown as Theresa Rynecewicz, 
deceased, was a resident of the State of Maryland. 
__ Tr.ansferor is a resident entity under 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am an agent of the 
Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's 
behalf. 
___ Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the 
Property was my principal residence as defined in IRC 121. 

Section 10-912(b) of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 
requires that the total payment must be described in the recitals or the 
acknowledgement of the deed or other instrument of writing, or in an affidavit 
under oath that accompanies the deed or other instrument, that effects a change or 
ownership on the assessment books under the Tax-Property Article: 
The Total Payment is $0. 
The "Total Payment" for income tax withholding purposes is $0. 
The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland is $0. 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I, HEREBY CERTIFY TIIAT I HAVE 
EXAMINED THIS DECLARATION AND THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND COMPLETE. 
Individual Transferors: 

·.,·£~L/~ 
Sandra Ann Leitch, Personal 
Representative of the Estate of 
Theresa Ryncewicz, also shown as 
Theresa Rynecewicz, deceased. 
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROMWITHHOLDING UPON DISPOSITION OF 

MARYLAND REAL ESTATE AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE. 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax 
withholding requirements of 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code 
of Maryland. Section 10.912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld 
and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership ofreal 
property is presented for recordation. The requirements of 10-912 do not apply 
when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification 
that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 
Name of Transferor: 
Evelyn Simms, Representative of the Estate of Anna Mae Korycki , 
deceased 

2. Reasons for Exemption 
_X __ Anna Mae Korycki, deceased, was a resident of the State of 
Maryland. 
___ Transferor is a resident entity under 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am an agent of the 
Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's 
behalf. 
_ __ Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the 
Property was my principal residence as defined in IRC 121 . 

Section 10-912(b) of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 
requires that the total payment must be described in the recitals or the 
acknowledgement of the deed or other instrument of writing, or in an affidavit 
under oath that accompanies the deed or other instrument, that effects a change or 
ownership on the assessment books under the Tax-Property Article: 
The Total Payment is $0. 
The "Total Payment" for income tax withholding purposes is $0. 
The total payment per Section 10-912 (b) of the Tax-General Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland is $0. 

UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY, I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE 
EXAMINED THIS DECLARATION AND THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND COMPLETE. 
Individual Transferors: 

/)1.~~ 
witness Evelyn Simms, Personal 

Representative of the Estate of 
Anna Mae Korycki, deceased. 
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" • • File No. 09-12277KDA 

OWNER OCCUPANCY AFFIDAVIT 

Douglas McKenzie and Sue W. McKenzie, husband and wife, the Grantees in the within 
Deed hereby certify under the penalties of perjury, as evidenced by the joinder herein, that the 
land conveyed in this Deed is residentially improved owner-occupied real property and that the 
residence will be occu · ed by us. 

As to 

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 12th day of March, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Douglas McKenzie and 
Sue W. McKenzie, husband and wife, the parties herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) 
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the 
foregoing to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand an 
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·12q2ej . . State of Maryi_ .. {d Land Instrument Intake Sheet ·2b'ij 

0 Baltimore City• IE! tounty: Baltimore 

lllfor111alio11 pro,•ided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Departme11t of · lo Fii S\M $ 28.00 
Assessments and Taxation, and Coutlly Finance Office Only. Ecrnnrnr, m ro.oo (Type or Print in Black Ink Only-All Copies Must Be Legible) 

<!R lAX SlATE . M,85.00 w Type(s) ( 0 Check Box if addendum Intake Fonn is Allachcd.) 
~H:ESIDfJIT . 182.87 

of Instruments H Deed H Mortgage HOher _ __ ~Other ___ OTAL ii907.B7 
Deed of Trust Lease :t!II BAOt RCFt t (,957! 

~ Conveyance Type W Improved Sale LJ Unimproved Sale _J Multiple Accounts _J Not an Arms-
~ JS Blk t i35'.l Check Box Arms· Length [ I j Arms-Length {2} Anns-Length [JJ Length Sale [9] 

2-J Tax Exem ptions Reconlutlon Jar· i?, 20i0 01:os F'II! 

(if applicable) State Tro..nsfer /l 

Cile or Explain Authority 
County Transfer i 

~ Consldentlon Amount ~·bumcc Office Use Only 

Purchase Price/Consideration $ 337,000.00 Transfer and Recordatlon Tax Conskleradon 

Any New Mortgag-: s .00 Transfer Tax Consideration $ 
Consideration 

Balance of Existing Mortgage $ X( )% = $ 
and Tax 

Oth~r: s Less Exemption Amount - $ 
Calculations Total Transfer Tax - $ 

Other: s Recordation Tax Consideration s 
Xe lnerSSOO = $ 

Full Cash Value: s TOTAL DUE s 
~ Amount of Fees Doc. I Doc.2 Age~t: 

Recording Charge $ 20.00 $ 

Surcharge $ 20.00 $ Tax Bill: 

Fees 
State Recordat ion Tax $ 1,685.00 $ 

State TraJ1sfcr Tax s I 1,685.00 $ C.B. Credit: 
County Transfer Tax stfns:111~ $ 

Olher $ $ Ag. Ta<IOther: 

Other $ s 
w District I Property Tu ID No. (I) I Gnmtor Uber/FoUo Map Par«I No. I Var. LOG 

De:1cription of 15 I 15-04-751610 I OTG52551378 I 0(5) 
Property 

Subdlvlslou Name I Loi (Ja) Block (lb) I SccVAR (Jc) Plat Rei SqFVAcreace (4) 
SDAT requires 

Bull Neck I 94A I 10/26 
submission of all 

applicable information. 
Location/Address of Property Beine Conveyed (2) 

A maximum of 40 
1711 Wilson Point Road, Middle River, MD 21220 (A-\ 

characters will be 
Other Property ldentJOen (ihppUcable) W•ter Meter Accouq~ 

indexed in accordance 
( -,...... 

with the priority cited in ResldcntlatIBlor Non-ResldentlalO ~·ee SlmpleIB] or Ground RtntO Amount: IN/A 1 • ,#'\ 
~ --

Real Property Article Partial Conveyance-? Oves l!}No I Description/Amt. ofSqFVAcreage Tnu,sferred: N/A '(V 7\ J v v 
Section 3-104(gX3)(i). 

If Partial Conveyance, List lmprovemcnL'i Conveyed: NIA 

w Doc. I - Grontor(s) Nan,e(s) ~ Grantor(s) Namt(s) 

Tran sferred 
James W. Shank, Jr. & Gerald J. Shank, Co-Personal Rep. of the .. Sandra Anne Leitch, Personal Rep. of the Estate of 

From Estate of Ida Shank, deceased, Melanie D. Welsh, Personal• Theresa Ryncewlcz, a/kia Theresa Rynecewlcz, dee.••• 
Doc. I - Owntr(s) of Record, If DIIT•rent from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) or R«:ord, If OIITerent from Grantor(s) 

'Representative of the Estate of Elaine H. Ferouson, deceased'• ---~ Doc. I - Grantee(•) Name(•) ~ - Gnmtee(s) Name(•) 

Transferred 
Douglas McKenzie ... Evelyn Simms, Personal Rep. of the Estate of Anna Mae 

To 
Sue W. McKenzie Korvcki , deceased 

New Owner'• (Grantee) Mailing Address 

1711 Wilson Point Road, Middle River, MD 21220 

~ other Names 
Doc. I - Addltloru,I Names to be lndnl'd (Opllonal) I Doc. 2 - Additional Nam•• to be Jndexl'd (Optional) 

to Be Indexed I 

I 

0QJ Contact/Mail lnatrum,nt Submitttd By o r Contad Penon IX) Return to Contact Penon 

Information Name: Goldstar Ti~e Company 

Finn Goldstar Title Company D Hold for Pickup 

Address: 826 Eastern Boulevard 

Essex, MD 21221 Phone: ( 410) 682-5200 D Return Address Provided 

11 I IMPORTANT: BOTH THI!. ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 

=1Yes ~No 
Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 

Assessment Yes No Docs transfer include personal property? If yes, identify: 

Information 

!Yes rxlNo Wu properly surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required). 

c Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line 
puer..<JE~ ' ..<+w1~ JOIIIJ'e~al Verification . Agricultural Verification 'M1ole Part Tran . Process Verification 

~J 00 ' $ :ll.J, ,em;ral<Number Date Received: Deed Reference: Assloned Pron,,r No.: 

OO'Olt,'9$ > •11.d:ia~ 20 20 Geo. Map Sub Block 
~ 

Ol9- =d-, Zoning Grid Plat Lot 
0 rulld1nn,s- Use Parcel SecUon Occ. Cd. 

S3XlJ1 NOrn1DJ® -I c ..• Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd. 
1-fHO OHJZ/l l / £ ~ <><• IJIAR1<8~~~'-~ 

8~1 SOir.J~i )n\1/ll '11'-/ll ql)l 

s n=r~:z1 oroz14t, a.-, " 10 

M8tl 3Wll ,~ntl ... , 
·- ··-"'' 
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DATE: 1 -9- t D 

'M .l.TCMORJ; COUNTY 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

JEFFERSON BUILDING, SUITE 103 
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE A VENUE 

TOWSON, MD 21204 
Phone: 410-887-3868 Fax: 410-887-3468 
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PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 
1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 

CASE NO. 2010-0293-SPH 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED APRIL 19, 2010 (NO CHANGES) 

2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH 

3. DEED OF RECORD 

4. PLAT OF BULL NECK P.B. 10 F. 26 RECORDED MARCH 4, 1932 

5. COPY OF IMPERVIOUS AREA PLAN SHOWING EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS 
AS OF APRIL 5, 2010 

6. AERIAL PHOTO OF NEIGHBORHOOD 

7. PHOTOS OF ROADSIDE HOUSE (a-t) 

8. PHOTOS OF WATERSIDE HOUSE (a - c) 

9. BALTIMORE COUNTY WATER CONSTRUCTION PLAN 1940-0258 

10. BALTIMORE COUNTY SEWER CONSTRUCTION PLAN 1965-1205 

11. LETTERS FROM PERSONS FAMILIAR WITH NEIGHBORHOOD AS TO PERIOD OF 
TIME BOTH STUCTURES HA VE BEEN USED AS RESIDENCES 

12. EMAIL FROM MR. ROBERT BENDLER 



results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search (2001 vw1. 1ctJ 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1504751610 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MCKENZIE DOUGLAS 
MCKENZIE SUE W 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 1711 WILSON POINT RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-5448 

Deed Reference: 1) /29283/ 255 
2) 

Premises Address 
1711 WILSON POINT RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District 
91 19 67 

Location & Structure Information 

WATERFRONT 

Subdivision Section Block Lot 
94A 

Legal Description 

1711 WILSON POINT RD 
BULL NECK 

Assessment Area 
3 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 10/ 26 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1934 

Stories 
1 

Basement 
NO 

Base Value 

Land 320,850 
Improvements: 94,450 

Total: 415,300 
Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: DUDA STANLEY 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS -LENGTH 

Seller: DUDA STANLEY 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

Enclosed Area 
1,008 SF 

Property Land Area 
10,850.00 SF 

County Use 
34 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
272,850 

60,590 
333,440 418,826 333,440 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/17/2010 
Deed 1: /29283/ 255 

Date: 03/15/1972 

Deed 1: / 5255/ 378 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Exterior 
ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Price: $337,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 



My Neighborhood: Zoning - Map Output Page 1 of 1 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . (;; 
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
J e:fferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

RE; 1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 
EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

I hereby certify that both structures located on the referenced property have been 
maintained as residences (single family living units) since 1952. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

{ ( 0... 
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

RE; 1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 
EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

I hereby certify that both structures located on the referenced property have been 
maintained as residences (single family living units) since 1952. 

SIGN A DATE 

II h 

,e rso . ?c;;:? 1J, l5ZJli. n. R J 
ADDRESS 
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

RE; 1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 
EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

I hereby certify that both structures located on the referenced property have been 
maintained as residences (single family living units) since 1952. 

SIGNAWRE - " ,1' 

F ' I 'I .~ I; '.2'- a., 1c:1 .,:;,..:T: 

PRINTED NAME 
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DATE 

ADDRESS 
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, 1tld.21204 

RE; 1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 
EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Dear 1tlr. Wiseman: 

I hereby certify th~t both structures located on the referenced property have been 
maintained as residences (single family living units) since 1952. 

P DNAME ADD SS 

3 _,, 

(fd 



William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

RE: 1711 WILSON POINT ROAD 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 
EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

I hereby certify that both structures located on the referenced property have been 
maintained as residences (single family living units) since 1952. 

SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME 

If</-



Print Page 1 of 2 

From: Sue McKenzie (suemckenzie@verizon.net) 
To: dwb0209@yahoo.com; 
Date: Wed, July 7, 2010 9:48:01 PM 
Cc: 
Subject: Fwd: non-conforming use request 

Dave, 
Please see attached. Mr. Bendler offered to print, sign and send to Mr. Wiseman but I told him his e­
mail was adequate. Let me know if that is not the case. 
Thanks, 
Sue 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: stioregerfect@comcast.net 
Date: July 7, 2010 5:15:12 PM EDT 
To: suemcke~@.y§rizon.net 
Subject: non-conforming use request 

William Wiseman, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson , Md. 21204 

Re: 1711 Wilson Point Rd. 
Election Dist. 15 
Existing Structures 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

PETITIONER'S 
/ ?-

EXHIBIT NO. 

My name is Robert Bendler and I reside at 1713 Wilson Point Road. The subject 
property (1711) is immediately adjacent to my property. Both houses on this property have 
been occupied residences for as long as I have lived at 1713 Wilson Point Rd. I have no 
objection to them remaining as two separate residences, and I am in favor of them being 
renovated and or rebuilt. 

While I can only personally testify to the last 10 years, it is my understanding from 
conversation with the previous owner of the two residences at 1711 , that they have been 
continuously occupied as residences since the 1940' s. The previous owners are both 
deceased. 

As one of the neighbors most impacted by the proposed improvements to the property at 
1711 Wilson Point Road , I wish to be on record as supportive of the requested "approval of 
a legal non-conforming use". I believe this is reasonable and justified, given the long 
history of multiple residences on the property. Additionally, I believe the current owner' s 
plans for improvements will be beneficial to the community. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me at 410-238-3637 

1- 4-L--. ''-- - -- . . I"\ 



• 
Print 

Sincerely. 

Robert Bendler 
1713 Wilson Point Road 

Middle River , Md. 21220 

htt'r\• //.1, c, ..-- rr-'1- .... ;1 ... . ... 1 __ ____ _ _ / .1 11 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I WAS IN RESPONS1Bl£ 

CHARGE OVER THE PREPARATION OF THIS DRAWING 

AND THE SURVEYING WORK REFLECTED IN IT. 
(THE LEVEL OF ACCURACY AND ACCURACY 
OF APPARENT SETBACK DISTANCES IS: 1 '±) 

H'!/:;zff/J~ 4/05/10 

DATE 
PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR NO. 484 

1. THIS LOT SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE "X" AREAS OUTSIDE THE 0.2~ ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD AS DETERMINED 
BY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR BALTIMORE COUNlY, MARYL6.ND PANEL N0.2400100435F DATED EFFEC11VE9/26/08 
2. THIS PLAT IS OF BENEFIT TO A CONSUMER ONLY INSOFAR AS IT IS REQUIRED BY A LENDER OR A TITLE 
INSURANCE COMPANY OR ITS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH CONTEMPLATED TRANSFER. FINANCING, OR REANANCING. 
3. THIS PLAT IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OR LOCATION OF FENCES, GARAGES, 
BUILDINGS, OR OTHER EXISTING OR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS. 
4. THIS PLAT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE ACCURATE IOENTIFlCATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINES, BUT SUCH 
IDENTIFICATION MAY NOT BE REQUIRED FOR THE TRANSFER OF TITLE OR SECURING FINANaNG OR REFlNANCING. 

IMPERVIOUS AREA SURVEY 

1711 WILSON POINT 

PLAT 10/26 
LOT 94A 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

* JRSURVEYING,LLC * 
A Land Surveying Company 

1708 Boggs Road 
Forest Hill. MD 21050 

Phone: 410-879-7799 
Fax: 41~9-7799 

F.inail: jidil3@zoomintc: 










